# > \$40.00 11572

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Roland EDELMANN	12/08/2006
Bjoern BORUP	12/08/2006
Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ	12/08/2006
Christian WASSMER	12/07/2006
Kerstin BIBBO	12/08/2006
Burkhard STANDKE	12/07/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Degussa AG	
Street Address:	Bennigsenplatz 1	
City:	Duesseldorf	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	40474	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11572691

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 413-3000

Email: kcapers@oblon.com

Correspondent Name: Oblon, Spivak, et al.

Address Line 1: 1940 Duke Street

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	300401US0PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keena Capers

500628411 PATENT REEL: 021430 FRAME: 0712

Total Attachments: 12 source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page6.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page7.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page8.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page9.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page9.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page10.tif

source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page11.tif source=300401USASSIGNMENT#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 021430 FRAME: 0713

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE)	Roland EDELMANN, Hallwilstraße 12, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Björn BORUP, Am Hochgericht 45, D-79618 Rheinfelden GERMANY	
	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ, Burstelstraße 2 a, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Christian WAßMER, Hebelstraße 12, D-79688 Hausen, GERMANY	
	Kerstin BIBBO, Fritz-Roessler-Straße 6, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Burkhard STANDKE, Chrischonastraße 25, D-79540 Lörrach, GERMANY	
	, respecti	vely,
have invented certain	new and useful improvements in: AQUEOUS SILANE NANOCOMPOSITES	
for which an application	on for Letters Patent was executed on	
(Application No. Po	CT/EP2004/052857 , filed November 8, 2004	), and
WHEREAS, D	egussa AG	
(hereinafter referred to	as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: Bennigsenplatz 1, D-40474 Düsseldorf,	
Germany		
is desirous of acquirin	o the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Paten	t that

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent tha may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of Fourth Floor, 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	8, 12, 2006	Rolu	wed fellinguis
		(Signature of Inventor)	Roland EDELMANN
Date:		(Signature of Inventor)	Björn BORUP
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ
Date:		(Signature of Inventor)	Christian WABMER
Date:		(Signature of Inventor)	Kerstin BIBBO
Date:		(organical or inventer,	Keisuii bibbo
Date.		(Signature of Inventor)	Burkhard STANDKE
Date:	<del></del>	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW FOURTH FLOOR 1755 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE)	Roland EDELMANN, Hallwilstraße 12, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMA	ANY
SERT NAMES NO RESIDENCE		Björn BORUP, Am Hochgericht 45, D-79618 Rheinfelden GERMANY	
DDRESS OF HE INVESTORS		Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ, Burstelstraße 2 a, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GE	RMANY
		Christian WAßMER, Hebelstraße 12, D-79688 Hausen, GERMANY	
		Kerstin BIBBO, Fritz-Roessler-Straße 6, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERM	ANY
		Burkhard STANDKE, Chrischonastraße 25, D-79540 Lörrach, GERMA	NY
			-
			, respectively,
SERT HILL FINVENTION	have invented certain n	new and useful improvements in: AQUEOUS SILANE NANOCOMPOSI	ΓES
SERT DATE IN- TENTORS SIGNED ECLARATION	for which an application	on for Letters Patent was executed on	
SSER I NAME	(Application No. PC	CT/EP2004/052857 , filed November 8, 2004	), and
ND ADDRESS OF OMPANY OR OTHER ASSIGNED	WHEREAS, De	egussa AG	
	(hereinafter referred to	o as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: Bennigsenplatz 1, D-40-	474 Düsseldorf,
	Germany		
	is desirous of acquiring	g the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to an	y Letters Patent that

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent tha may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of Fourth Floor, 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:			
_		(Signature of Inventor)	Roland EDELMANN
Date: _	8,12.06	Ma	erran -
		(Signature of Inventor)	Björn BORUP
Date:			
-		(Signature of Inventor)	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ
Date:			
_		(Signature of Inventor)	Christian WAßMER
Date:			
-		(Signature of Inventor)	Kerstin BIBBO
Date:			
_		(Signature of Inventor)	Burkhard STANDKE
Date:			
- Dute.		(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:			
<i>_</i>		(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW FOURTH FLOOR 1755 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE)	Roland EDELMANN, Hallwilstraße 12, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Björn BORUP, Am Hochgericht 45, D-79618 Rheinfelden GERMANY	
	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ, Burstelstraße 2 a, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Christian WAßMER, Hebelstraße 12, D-79688 Hausen, GERMANY	
	Kerstin BIBBO, Fritz-Roessler-Straße 6, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Burkhard STANDKE, Chrischonastraße 25, D-79540 Lörrach, GERMANY	
	, re	spectively,
have invented certain	n new and useful improvements in: AQUEOUS SILANE NANOCOMPOSITES	
for which an applicati	tion for Letters Patent was executed on	
• •	PCT/EP2004/052857 , filed November 8, 2004	), and
WHEREAS, D	Degussa AG	
(hereinafter referred to	to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: Bennigsenplatz 1, D-40474 Düsse	eldorf,
Germany		
is desirous of acquirir	ing the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters	Patent that

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of Fourth Floor, 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Roland EDELMANN	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Björn BORUP	
Date: 08. Dez. 2006	Mohlidoox	
	(Signature of Inventor) Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Christian WABMER	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Kerstin BIBBO	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Burkhard STANDKE	
Date:		
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)	
	( - g )	
Date:		
Date.	(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW FOURTH FLOOR 1755 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202

10/01

PATENT REEL: 021430 FRAME: 0719

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE)	Roland EDELMANN, Hallwilstraße 12, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY
	Björn BORUP, Am Hochgericht 45, D-79618 Rheinfelden GERMANY
	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ, Burstelstraße 2 a, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY
	Christian WAßMER, Hebelstraße 12, D-79688 Hausen, GERMANY
	Kerstin BIBBO, Fritz-Roessler-Straße 6, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY
	Burkhard STANDKE, Chrischonastraße 25, D-79540 Lörrach, GERMANY
	, respectivel
have invented certain i	new and useful improvements in: AQUEOUS SILANE NANOCOMPOSITES
for which an application	on for Letters Patent was executed on
(Application No. PC	T/EP2004/052857 , filed November 8, 2004 ), a
WHEREAS, Do	gussa AG
(hereinafter referred to	as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: Bennigsenplatz 1, D-40474 Düsseldorf,
Germany	
is desirous of acquirin	g the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent th

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of Fourth Floor, 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor) Roland EDELMANN	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor) Björn BORUP	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor) Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ	
Date:	7117106	(l. 1/2)	
		(Signature of Inventor) Christian WABMER	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor) Kerstin BIBBO	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor) Burkhard STANDKE	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW FOURTH FLOOR 1755 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE)	Roland EDELMANN, Hal	lwilstraße	12, D-79618 Rheinfelden	, GERMANY	-
	Björn BORUP, Am Hochg	ericht 45,	D-79618 Rheinfelden GE	RMANY	
	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ,	Burstelstr	aße 2 a, D-79618 Rheinfe	lden, GERMANY	
	Christian WAßMER, Hebe	elstraße 12	, D-79688 Hausen, GERN	1ANY	
	Kerstin BIBBO, Fritz-Roe	ssler-Straß	e 6, D-79618 Rheinfelde	ı, GERMANY	
	Burkhard STANDKE, Chr	ischonastr	aße 25, D-79540 Lörrach	GERMANY	
-					
				, resp	ectively,
have invented certain	new and useful improvements	in: AQUI	EOUS SILANE NANOC	OMPOSITES	
for which an application	on for Letters Patent was exec	uted on _			
(Application No. Po	CT/EP2004/052857	, filed	November 8, 2004		), and
WHEREAS, D	egussa AG				
(hereinafter referred to	as "ASSIGNEE") having a p	lace of bus	siness at: Bennigsenplat	z 1, D-40474 Düsseld	orf,
Germany	- ,				
	.1		1	14 7 44 5	

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of Fourth Floor, 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Roland EDELMANN	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Björn BORUP	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Christian WAßMER	
Date: 08,12.2006		DR156	
	(Signature of Inventor)	Keestin BIBBO	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)	Burkhard STANDKE	
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)		
Date:			
	(Signature of Inventor)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW FOURTH FLOOR 1755 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE	Roland EDELMANN, Hallwilstraße 12, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
<u></u>	Björn BORUP, Am Hochgericht 45, D-79618 Rheinfelden GERMANY	
	Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ, Burstelstraße 2 a, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Christian WAßMER, Hebelstraße 12, D-79688 Hausen, GERMANY	
	Kerstin BIBBO, Fritz-Roessler-Straße 6, D-79618 Rheinfelden, GERMANY	
	Burkhard STANDKE, Chrischonastraße 25, D-79540 Lörrach, GERMANY	
		_
		—
<del></del>		
	, respectively	<b>'</b> ,
have invented certa	n new and useful improvements in: AQUEOUS SILANE NANOCOMPOSITES	
for which an applic	ntion for Letters Patent was executed on	
(Application No.	PCT/EP2004/052857 , filed November 8, 2004 ), ar	ıd
WHEREAS,	Degussa AG	
(hereinafter referre	to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: Bennigsenplatz 1, D-40474 Düsseldorf,	
Germany		
is desirous of acqui	ring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that	at

may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of Fourth Floor, 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Roland EDELMANN	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Björn BORUP	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Jaroslaw MONKIEWICZ	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Christian WABMER	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Kerstin BIBBO	
Date: 7.12.06	Swehard Sandle	
	(Signature of Inventor) Burkhard STANDKE	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
<del></del>	(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW FOURTH FLOOR 1755 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202

10/01

**RECORDED: 08/22/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 021430 FRAME: 0725